

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE)	
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02674-TJK
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
COMMERCE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiff, the Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law (“Brennan Center”), respectfully moves for entry of a preliminary injunction pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65. Plaintiff asks this Court to enjoin Defendants from further unlawful delay in responding to and failing to produce records requested by Plaintiff under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (“FOIA”). The FOIA Requests concern the Trump Administration’s plans for calculating the reapportionment of the U.S. House of Representatives following the conclusion of the 2020 Census.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL STATEMENT4

1. The Trump Administration’s Intended Changes To The Census Count.....4

2. The Timing for Reapportionment6

3. The Brennan Center And Its FOIA Requests7

4. Statutory Framework For Timing Of Agency Responses To FOIA Requests9

5. The Brennan Center’s Requests That Defendants Expedite Their Processing Of The FOIA Requests.....11

6. The Defendants’ Failures To Properly Respond To The FOIA Requests15

7. The Rapidly Dwindling Period In Which Disclosure Can Meaningfully Inform Public Discourse On Critically Important Government Decisions.....16

ARGUMENT.....17

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction And Authority To Grant The Requested Injunctive Relief.....18

II. The Brennan Center is Entitled to A Preliminary Injunction Compelling Each Defendant to Provide A Complete Response to the FOIA Requests Within Thirty Days from the Filing of This Motion.....20

A. The Brennan Center Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits 21

 i. The Brennan Center Is Entitled To A Substantive Response To The FOIA Requests And Production Of Responsive Records..... 21

 ii. The Brennan Center Is Entitled To Expedited Processing Of The FOIA Requests On Two Independent Grounds 23

B. The Brennan Center Would Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Issuance of the Requested Preliminary Injunction..... 36

C. The Equities And The Public Interest Weigh Heavily In Favor Of Granting The Requested Preliminary Injunction 41

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Al-Fayed v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 245 F.3d 300 (D.D.C. 2001).....	33
<i>*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004).....	24, 25, 26, 30, 33, 36
<i>American Oversight v. Dep’t of State</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2019).....	39
<i>*Center for Pub. Integrity v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19, 21, 37, 39, 40, 42
<i>Center to Prevent Handgun Violence v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1999)	42
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.D.C. 2020).....	25
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	4
<i>*Elec. Privacy Info. Center v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18, 19, 38, 40
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of Dir. of Nat’l Intel.</i> , 2007 WL 4208311 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)	39
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Jacksonville Port. Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	41
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012).....	32

Nat’l Urban League v. Ross, --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5815054
(9th Cir. Sept. 30, 2020).....7

Nat’l Urban League v. Ross, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5739144
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020)7

New York v. Trump, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5422959
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020).....28

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)21

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....20, 42

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)18

Oversight v. Dep’t of Justice, 292 F. Supp. 3d 501 (D.D.C. 2018)24

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)39

Progress v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
2017 WL 1750263 (D.D.C. May 4, 2017).....32

**Protect Democracy Project v. Dep’t of Defense*,
263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017).....19, 32, 33, 35, 41

Washington Post v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006).....37, 39, 40

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 24, 5

2 U.S.C. § 2a20

2 U.S.C. § 2a(a).....9

5 U.S.C. § 552, *et seq.*.....2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)9, 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)18

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)10, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(i).....10, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(ii)21

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(iii)(I)–(III).....41

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....10, 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E).....11, 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i).....23

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i)(II)10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(ii)(I).....10, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii).....11, 18, 30

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(II).....10, 11, 13, 24, 31, 33

5 U.S.C. § 705.....7

13 U.S.C. § 141(b)8, 9

5 C.F.R. § 1303.40(e)(1).....23

5 C.F.R. § 1303.40(e)(1)(ii)10, 11, 31

5 C.F.R. § 1303.40(e)(1)(iv)10, 11, 13, 24

15 C.F.R. § 4.6(f)(1)23

15 C.F.R. § 4.6(f)(1)(iii)10, 11, 13, 24

15 C.F.R. § 4.6(f)(1)(iv).....10, 11, 31

28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)(1).....23

28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)(1)(ii)10, 11, 31

28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)(1)(iv)10, 11, 13, 24

84 Fed. Reg. 33,821 (July 16, 2019).....5

85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Boyd, *How Census is Building a Citizenship Database Covering Everyone Living in the U.S.*, NEXTGOV (Apr. 1, 2020), <https://www.nextgov.com/analyticsdata/2020/04/how-census-building-citizenship-database-covering-everyone-livingus/164275>14

Adam Shaw & John Roberts, *Trump Signs Order to Prevent Illegal Immigrants from Being Counted in Redrawing of Voting Districts*, FOX NEWS (July 21, 2020), [https:// www.foxnews.com/politics/trump-to-sign-order-illegal-immigrants-voting-districts](https://www.foxnews.com/politics/trump-to-sign-order-illegal-immigrants-voting-districts).....28

Andrew Restuccia & Paul Overberg, *Trump Moves to Exclude Unauthorized Immigrants from Counts for Congressional Seats*, WALL ST. J. (July 21, 2020), [https:// www.wsj.com/articles/trump-moves-to-bar-who-are-people-in-u-s-illegally-from-being-counted-in-congressional-apportionment-11595352083](https://www.wsj.com/articles/trump-moves-to-bar-who-are-people-in-u-s-illegally-from-being-counted-in-congressional-apportionment-11595352083)28, 30

Brett Samuels & Rafael Bernal, *Trump Aims To Bar Undocumented Immigrants From Counting Toward House Representation*, HILL (July 21, 2020), <https://thehill.com/latino/508314-trump-aims-to-bar-undocumented-immigrants-from-counting-toward-house-representation>.....29

Dan Mangan & Tucker Higgins, *Trump Abandons Fight to Put Citizenship Question on Census, Says He Can Get Data From Existing Records*, CNBC (July 11, 2019, 5:49 PM), <https://www.cnbc.com/2019/07/11/trump-abandons-fight-to-put-citizenship-question-on-census.html>.....13

David Jackson, *Trump Tells Census to Not Count Undocumented People for Purposes of Deciding House Apportionment*, USA TODAY (July 21, 2020), [https:// www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2020/07/21/trump-tell-census-not-countundocumented-immigrants/5459873002](https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2020/07/21/trump-tell-census-not-countundocumented-immigrants/5459873002)27

Dudley L. Poston, Jr. & Teresa A. Sullivan, *Excluding Undocumented Immigrants from the 2020 U.S. House Apportionment*, UVA CTR. FOR POLITICS (July 30, 2020), <http://centerforpolitics.org/crystalball/articles/excluding-undocumented-immigrantsfrom-the-2020-u-s-house-apportionment>.....13, 29

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs), U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/topics/public-sector/congressional-apportionment/about/faqs.html>5

Hansi Lo Wang, *Census Cuts All Counting Efforts Short by a Month*, NPR (Aug. 3, 2020, 9:07 PM), <https://www.npr.org/2020/08/03/898548910/census-cut-short-a-month-rushes-to-finish-all-counting-efforts-by-sept-30>6, 26, 29

Hansi Lo Wang, *Court Order Keeps Census In Limbo As Counting End Date Looms*, NPR (Sept. 17, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/2020/09/17/913364324/court-order-keeps-census-in-limbo-as-counting-end-date-looms>.....41

Hansi Lo Wang, *Do Trump Officials Plan to Break Centuries of Precedent in Divvying Up Congress?*, NPR (Aug. 14, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/2019/08/14/749930756/do-trump-officials-plan-to-break-centuries-of-precedent-in-divvying-up-congress>40

Hansi Lo Wang, *With No Final Say, Trump Wants to Change Who Counts for Dividing Up Congress’ Seats*, NPR (July 21, 2020, 12:47 PM), <https://www.npr.org/2020/07/21/892340508/with-no-final-say-trump-wants-to-change-who-counts-for-dividing-up-congress-seat>14

John M. Abowd & Victoria Velkoff, *Update on Disclosure Avoidance and Administrative Data*, U.S. Census Bureau, at 9 (Sept. 13, 2019), <https://www2.census.gov/cac/sac/meetings/2019-09/update-disclosure-avoidance-administrative-data.pdf>.....5

Kelly Percival, *Strong Confidentiality Laws Protect All Data the Census Bureau Collects*, BRENNAN CENTER (Dec. 5, 2019), <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/strong-confidentiality-laws-protect-all-data-census-bureau-collects>32

Kevin Liptak, Maegan Vazquez, Ariane de Vogue & Catherine E. Shoichet, *Trump Signs Order Targeting Undocumented Immigrants in the US Census*, CNN (July 21, 2020), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/07/21/politics/white-house-census-undocumented-immigrants/index.html>28

Library: A Fair & Accurate Census, BRENNAN CENTER, <https://www.brennancenter.org/library/?issue=22&subissue=60&>.....32

Megan Tomasic, *Earlier Census Deadline Could Cause W.Pa. Officials to Accelerate Counts*, TRIB. TOTAL MEDIA (July 31, 2020, 4:37 PM), <https://triblive.com/local/regional/local-leaders-respond-to-date-change-for-in-person-census-count-collection>.....13

Michael Wines & Richard Fausset, *With Census Count Finishing Early, Fears of a Skewed Tally Rise*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 4, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/04/us/2020-census-ending-early.html>14

Michael Wines, *New Census Worry: A Rushed Count Could Mean a Botched One*, N.Y. TIMES (July 28, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/28/us/trump-census.html>14

Mike Schneider, *Bureau Says 2020 US Census Will Actually End Oct. 5, Not End of October*, USA TODAY (Sept. 29, 2020), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2020/09/29/2020-us-census-deadline-october-5-not-october-31-bureau-says/3570870001>.....40

Mission & Impact, BRENNAN CENTER, <https://www.brennancenter.org/about/mission-impact>.....32

Nikita Lalwani & Rachel Brown, *Donald Trump’s Efforts to Distort the Census Have Started Back Up*, SLATE (July 17, 2020, 2:55 PM), <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2020/07/donald-trump-census-citizenship-question-executive-order-scotus.html>.....14

Remarks by President Trump on Citizenship and the Census, The White House (July 11, 2019, 5:37 PM), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-citizenship-census>5

Statement from U.S. Census Bureau Director Steven Dillingham: Delivering a Complete and Accurate 2020 Census Count, Release No. CB20-RTQ.23 (Aug. 3, 2020), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2020/delivering-complete-accurate-count.html>6

Steven Shepard, *Census Bureau Will Finish Count Earlier Than Expected, Deliver Data to Trump*, POLITICO (Aug. 3, 2020), <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/08/03/census-bureau-data-trump-391146>.....26, 30

Tara Bahrapour, *Trump Administration Seeks to Bar Undocumented Immigrants from a Portion of the 2020 Census*, WASH. POST (July 21, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/social-issues/trump-administration-seeks-to-bar-undocumented-immigrants-from-a-portion-of-the-2020-census/2020/07/21/9af682ee-c87f-11ea-a99f-3bbdff1af38_story.html30

Thomas Wolf, Kelly Percival & Brianna Cea, *Getting the Count Right: Key Context for the 2020 Census*, BRENNAN CENTER (March 31, 2020), <https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-03/CensusPrimer.pdf>32
